
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 3 July 2014 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Ground 
Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 

Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015. 

 

Further help 

Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 

or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk 

 

Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your badge when you depart. 

 



 

 

 
Children & Young People Board 
3 July 2014 

 

There will be a meeting of the Children & Young People Board at 11.00 am on Thursday, 3 July 
2014 Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ. 
 

A sandwich lunch will be available at 1.00pm 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Pre-meeting for Board Lead members: 
This will take place from Time Not Specified in Smith Square Rooms 3&4 (Ground Floor). 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place from 10.00 -11.00am. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Labour:  Aicha Less:     020 7664 3263  email: aicha.less@local.gov.uk 
Conservative: Luke Taylor:    020 7664 3264  email: luke.taylor@local.gov.uk  
Liberal Democrat: Group Office:  020 7664 3235  email: libdem@local.gov.uk 
Independent:             Group Office:  020 7664 3224  email: Vanessa.Chagas@local.gov.uk      
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Local Government House is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Joseph Cormack 
MeetingContact_2 
 

Guest WiFi in Local Government House  
This is available in Local Government House for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless 
Network Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGH-guest, the password is 
Welcome2010LG. 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.31 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacyp 
 



 

 

Children & Young People Board 
 

 
 

Children & Young People Board – Membership 2014/2015 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Labour ( 6)  

Cllr Nick Forbes (Vice-Chair) Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
Cllr Paul Lakin Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 

Cllr Anne Western Derbyshire County Council 
Cllr Nicky Williams Plymouth City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE Southwark Council 
  
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr Mrs Patricia Bradwell Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
Cllr Paul McLain Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr John Osman Somerset County Council 
Cllr Liz Hacket Pain Monmouthshire County Council 

Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
Cllr David Simmonds (Chairman) Hillingdon London Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  
Cllr Peter Evans West Sussex County Council 

Cllr Thomas Garrod Norfolk County Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr David Bellotti Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Cllr Liz Green (Deputy Chair) Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Peter Downes Cambridgeshire County Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Apu Bagchi (Deputy Chair) Bedford Borough Council 
Cllr Helen Powell Lincolnshire County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Neil Burden Cornwall Council 



 

 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Children & Young People Board 
 
Thursday 3 July 2014 
 
11.00 am 
 
Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.  Improving education and children's services 
 

1 - 6  

2.  Participation of young people in work and learning 
 

7 - 10  

3.  Children's Social Care 
 

11 - 14  

4.  End of Year Review 
 

15 - 18  

5.  Other Business Report 
 

19 - 24  

6.  Minutes of the last meeting 
 

25 - 30  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 30 October 2014, 3.15 pm, National Adult 

and Children's Services Conference, Manchester 
 





 

 

  

Children and Young People 
Board 

3 July 2014  

 

 
 

Improving education and children’s services 

Purpose of report  

 

For discussion/direction 

 

Summary 

 

This report covers the LGA response to recent events in Birmingham schools; the early 

results from the new Ofsted children’s services inspection framework; and the Le Grand 

Review of capacity for delivering children’s services. It summarises the current LGA support 

offer for education and children’s services and members are asked to consider how that offer 

needs to be developed in response to recent developments. 

 

 

Recommendations 

 

Members are asked to consider: 

• The LGA response to the events in Birmingham schools and whether a specific LGA 

improvement offer relating to the changing council role in education should be 

developed and what it should cover. 

• The Julian Le Grand review which aims to develop “capacity for the delivery of 

children’s services, including outside of local authorities” and how the LGA can further 

support councils to improve children’s services. 

 

Action 

 

Officers to take action arising out any discussion, as directed by members. 

 

 

Contact officers:   Ian Dean/ Ian Keating/ Clive Harris 

Position: Senior Advisers 

Phone no: 020 7664 3878/3032/3207 

E-mail: ian.dean@local.gov.uk; ian.keating@local.gov.uk; 
clive.harris@local.gov.uk  

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 

Children and Young People 
Board  

3 July 2014  

 
 

     

Improving education and children’s services 
 
Education 
 
1. There has been substantial coverage in the media of allegations of extremism in 

Birmingham schools and reviews have been established in connection with the 
allegations by Birmingham City Council, the Department for Education and Ofsted. The 
results of Ofsted inspections in 21 schools saw four academies and one maintained 
school put into special measures. Eleven schools – nine maintained schools and two 
academies - were judged to require improvement. 

 
2. In a summary report to Education Secretary Michael Gove, HMCI Sir Michael Wilshaw 

said that “a culture of fear and intimidation has developed in some of the schools since 
their previous inspection” and “some head teachers reported that there has been an 
organised campaign to target certain schools in Birmingham in order to alter their 
character and ethos”. His recommendations included the suggestions that the 
government should: 

2.1 Consider urgently how it can provide greater public assurance that all schools in 
a locality, regardless of their status, discharge the full range of their statutory and 
other responsibilities. 

2.2 Ensure that local authorities and those responsible for academies and free 
schools carry out their statutory responsibility for safeguarding all children, 
including protecting children from radicalisation. 

3. The LGA has responded by calling for stability to be restored to the education system 
by returning to councils the power to intervene in all underperforming schools, including 
academies. This reflects our concern about the unclear and overlapping accountability 
for schools demonstrated by events in Birmingham. Parents, governors and staff need 
to know who to turn to if they have concerns about a school. Councils are best placed 
to perform this local oversight role and they already have accountability for the 82% of 
schools that are still maintained.  

 
4. Councils need powers they can use swiftly, without opportunities for underperforming 

schools to delay the process and without asking permission from the Secretary of State 
or Ofsted. This should include the power to broker new sponsors for failing academies. 
However, the powers local authorities currently have to intervene in maintained schools 
have become increasingly limited by bureaucratic ‘protections’ for schools. They 
usually have to wait until Ofsted puts a school into special measures to act. They have 
to get written permission from the Secretary of State to replace a governing body with 
an Interim Executive Board. The only power they can use on their own initiative is to 
issue warning notices and schools have a right of appeal to Ofsted, which can delay 
any action by a minimum of 12 weeks.  

 
5. The LGA has provided support to councils to adapt to the challenges of their changing 

role in education as schools become more autonomous and increasing numbers 
become academies. This has included leadership academies and support for the 
regional networks of Lead Members for children’s services; reports, research and case 
study publications to spread best practice and help define the changing council role; 

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



 

Children and Young People 
Board  

3 July 2014  

 
 

     

and seminars and conferences for officers covering school place planning, school 
improvement and supporting the most vulnerable pupils. 

 
6. A number of councils have suggested that the LGA should develop a specific 

improvement offer to support councils in their education role. Members are asked to 
consider whether the development of such an offer would be helpful and which 
kinds of support should be included. 

 
C
[...]
pacity for the delivery of children’s services, including outside 
of local authorities”. The contract to undertake the review will be issued on 30 June, 
with a final report expected by 31 October. 

 

11. The scope of the review, which will have a significant impact on the work of councils, is 

as follows: 

 

11.1 “Describe and illustrate the present extent of diversity of provision at all levels of 

the delivery of children’s social care in England; 

Agenda Item 1

Page 3



 

Children and Young People 
Board  

3 July 2014  

 
 

     

11.2 Identify existing organisations in any sector which could, solely or in partnership 

with one another and with local authorities, provide children’s social care services 

or expand their current provision of children’s social care services; 

11.3 Identify barriers which exist to the entry of new providers or new partnerships to 

this market; 

11.4 Identify the potential for establishing new organisations and partnerships for the 

provision of children’s social care services, between local authorities or with local 

authorities or outside local authorities, in order to increase capacity and choice in 

the delivery of children’s social care; and 

11.5 Outline a small set of options for delivering increased capacity and diversity in the 

system, with recommendations for action”. 

 
The LGA children’s services improvement offer 
 
12. Following the withdrawal of the DfE grant and cessation of all Children’s Improvement 

Board activity at the end of July 2013, the LGA has continued to provide sector-led 
support for children’s services. At the last CIB meeting elected members agreed that 
there was value in a regular meeting to discuss children’s services improvement at the 
national level and the LGA has been working to get these going again with partners 
from SOLACE and ADCS. 

 
13. Children’s Improvement Associates have been appointed by the LGA to work with our 

Principle Advisers in each of the regions along with a prime associate with strategic 
overview to pull together learning from each of the regions and advise on the best 
support to councils. 
 

14. The improvement offer direct to councils includes: 
 

 
14.1 Providing nationally accredited and quality assured courses for practitioners 

and associates engaging in peer review, challenge or diagnostic activity 

and maintaining an availability register of the same; 

14.2 Running a series of Leadership Essentials (formerly Leadership 

Academies) residential course for lead members; and 

14.3 Developing and/or brokering, where need is evidenced, a flexible and 

responsive offer of bespoke diagnostic or peer review tools either to 

individual authorities or as part of a regional offer or as may be 

commissioned by DfE for authorities in intervention. These may be offered 

on a whole cost, subsidised or free basis. 

 

15. Members are asked to consider how the LGA can further support councils to improve 
children’s services in the context of the new Ofsted inspection framework and the 
possible impact of the Julian Le Grand review.  

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 4



 

Children and Young People 
Board  

3 July 2014  

 
 

     

 

 

Financial implications 

 

16. Any additional support offer in relation to education or children’s services will 

need to be considered in the context of the limited resources available to support 

additional activity. 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 5



Page 6



 

Children and Young People 
Board 

3 July 2014 

 

 

     

Participation of young people in work and learning 

 

Purpose  
 

For discussion and direction. 
 

Summary 
 

This paper a) updates and seeks steer on taking forward the Our Ambition for Children 
commitment to ensure all young people ‘are well-prepared for adulthood and the world of 
work’, and b) updates on the impact and progress of Government’s 16 to 24 Review. 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
That members consider the report and steer next st
[...]
s Fund worth £30million over 

three years. The funding will be delivered through social impact bonds, with local 
partners needing to contribute funding and government only paying out if the 
initiatives are successful. The LGA has warned of fragmentation and the current 
difficulty for local partners to find additional funds with which to draw down 
investment, and has promoted the opportunities across the sector. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 9



 

Children and Young People 
Board 

3 July 2014 

 

 

     

7.4 The devolution of £50 million of Youth Contract underspend to councils through 
City Deals, to run local youth employment programmes. The LGA is working with 
councils to test and understand the benefits of local innovations and inform 
proposals for public service reform. Initiatives such as Youth Jobcentre in Suffolk, 
one-stop careers advice in Reading, and local wage incentive programmes in 
Hartlepool, are included in the Councils Supporting Youth Transitions case study 
report launched in June and covered widely by the national press. 

 
Financial Implications 

 
8. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 10



 

 

  

Children and Young People 
Board 

3 July 2014  

 

 
 

Children’s Social Care 

 
Purpose of report  

 

To seek member views on three potential areas of future work in children’s social care, 

covering adoption, corporate parenting and local safeguarding children boards.  

 

 

Summary 

 

This report updates members on the work of the Adoption Leadership Board, and asks 

members to consider a proposal to run a nationwide Corporate Parenting week in October 

2014. It also provides an update on work to examine whether current arrangements for the 

funding and operation of LSCB’s are fit for purpose. 

 

 

 

Recommendation(s) 

 

Members are asked to consider proposals for the LGA to: 

 

• Identify Members Champions in each region for adoption 

• Hold a nation
[...]
or the region, and will include representation from local voluntary adoption agencies. 
Each board will be sponsored by a member of the national Adoption Leadership Board, 
and supported by a designated council Chief Executive from the region. 

 
5 Members are asked to consider whether the LGA should establish a system of 

regional “Member Champions” to support these arrangements, and to advise on 
how best to identify them. The LGA could identify volunteers for these posts in a 
number of ways: 

 
5.1 Through existing regional networks of lead members for children’s services 
5.2 Through a call for volunteers in future CYP bulletins 
5.3     By designating leads for each region to members of the CYP Board. 

 
 
Corporate Parenting week 
 
6 The LGA organised the UK’s first ever Corporate Parenting week in June 2012, with 

councils across the country running events to highlight some of their local initiatives to 
improve outcomes for children in care.  

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 12



 

Children and Young People 
Board  

3 July 2014  

 
 

     

7 We would welcome Members’ views on repeating this event in October 2014, with 
potential for tie in with the National Children and Adult Services conference (week 
commencing 27 October). 

 
8 The 2012 event was successful on a number of levels, with several councils taking the 

opportunity to raise the profile of corporate parenting locally and the LGA producing 
and disseminating a good practice toolkit to councils across the country.  

 
9 However, the initiative lacked a strong national profile, with Ministerial involvement 

largely absent. Initial conversations with DfE officials have indicated that Ministers may 
be keen to have a greater role in a 2014 event, with corporate parenting an area of 
particular interest to the current Children’s Minister, Edward Timpson MP.  

 
10 This would be a valuable opportunity to highlight the importance of this work, and 

promote the excellent work that councils alre
[...]
 judgement under the new 
framework, it will be of concern to councils that inspections in this area may reflect 
poorly on the overall performance of the child protection system. 

 
17     Members are asked to consider whether the LGA should commission further 

research into the current operation of LSCBs. This would explore funding, 
capacity, workload and the potential for joint boards, which some areas have 
considered.  

 
 
  

Agenda Item 3

Page 14



 
 

Children and Young People 
Board 

3 July 2013 

 

 

     

End of year review 2013/14 

 
Purpose of report 

 

For information. 

 

Summary 

 

All Boards have been asked to take an end of year report to their July meeting, looking at the 

key Board achievements of the year and reflecting on the big issues ahead. The report will also 

be considered by the LGA Executive on 17 July.  

 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

 

That Members note the key achievements of the year and propose 2 or 3 innovative 
projects or campaigns they consider would best support councils in the coming year.  

 

Action 

 

Officers to take forward the recommendations. 

 

 

 

Contact officer:   Helen Johnston  

Position: Head of Programmes, Children and Young People 

Phone no: 020 7664 3172 

E-mail: helen.johnston@local.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



 
 

Children and Young People 
Board 

3 July 2013 

 

 

     

 
 

End of year review 
 
Introduction 
 
1. Below is an outline of the key areas of activity and success by the Children and Young 

People Board over the year and a look to the future priorities for next year.   
 
Our ambition for children and young people 

2. As part of the ‘rewiring public services’ campaign launched in July 2013, we published a 
specific set of proposals for children's services. Since then we have consulted widely with 
councils, partners and with 300 young people on how to make a reality of the proposals. 
This result of this work will be launched at LGA annual conference. The report aims to 
provide a starting point for local discussions about joining up services for children and 
young people and provide a framework for commissioning of children’s services by 
councils and partners.  

Education 

3. We have continued to highlight the changing council role in education through events, 
publications, research and work with the press, MPs and Peers. We launched case study 
publications on the council role in school improvement in June 2013 and the council role 
in place planning in March 2014. In a submission to the Education Select Committee in 
December we argued for restoration of decision-making on the provision of new schools 
to local level; for councils to be given a greater role in judging and approving free school 
proposals; and for councils to be given stronger powers to intervene in all 
underperforming schools, including academies and free schools. 

4. Our analysis of the looming shortfall in school places as a result of sharply increasing 
demand in many areas received widespread press coverage in September 2013 and 
March 2014. In December 2013 the Government announced additional schools capital 
funding of £2.35 billion for 2015-17, in addition to the £5 billion allocated over the lifetime 
of this Parliament. The announcement also provides 3-year allocations for new places, 
which the LGA had called for to allow councils to plan ahead and provide cost-effective 
solutions. 

5. We lobbied during the passage of the Children and Families Act 2014 to ensure a 
stronger and clearer role for councils in promoting the interests of children with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities in their areas. We won concessions to make sure that 
there is a single system for assessment and support from 0 -25 for these children and 
young people. Support for councils to implement the reforms included a highly successful 
conference in December and commissioning case studies of the work being done by 
path
[...]
ation, training and skills with employer need – we 
will support councils to improve standards for all children and young people from 
their early years, through school and into post 16 education, training and 
employment. We will continue our Hidden Talents campaign to ensure all young 
people are supported to participate in quality skills, training and employment, 
including support for the transition to adulthood and work. And for more vulnerable 
learners we will support councils to deliver on the reforms for children and young 
people with special educational needs and disabilities. 
 

15.3 Councils have the flexibility and resources they need to deliver services that 
meet the needs of individual children and young people – we will work to ensure 
that policy reforms enable councils to meet their ambitions for children and young 
people in their areas, as well their statutory duties in a climate of increased demand 
for children’s social care. We will raise awareness to ensure councils are effective in 
tackling child sexual exploitation and support councils to build their capacity and 
achieve a confident and skilled children’s workforce. 

 

16. This provides significant scope for the Children and Young People Board to identify 
innovative projects or campaigns to be delivered over the next year, particularly in the run 
up to a General Election. Members are asked to discuss the priorities and propose 2 
or 3 innovative projects or campaigns they consider would best support councils in 
the coming year.  

 
Financial Implications 
 
17. All work programmes are met from existing budgets and resources. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 18



 

 

  
 

 

Children and Young People  
Board 

3 July 2014 

 

 

 

Other Business Report 

 

Purpose of report 

 

For information. 

 

Summary 

 

This section provides reports on other business relevant to the Board. 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

 

That the Board note the updates on: 

i. Schools Funding 

ii. Special E
[...]
ed the report and invited members to comment. 
Members discussed amongst other things: 
 

• Improvement- It was raised that with the Improvement and 
Innovation Board taking on all of the responsibility for improvement 
from September, this work would have to be done collaboratively 
between the boards where it relates to children’s services. It was also 
important that ADCS and SOLACE were involved in these 
discussions. 

• Schools – The letter from Cllr Simmonds to Rt. Hon David Laws MP 
regarding Free School meals was discussed. One member pointed 
out his dissatisfaction with the letter arguing that it should have 
included a thank you to the government for the money they were 
spending on the scheme. Others suggested the money was not 
sufficient in certain areas and schools were short on capital. A 
number of other issues including an increase in the number of 

 
 
Steve Service / 
Verity Sinclair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Samantha 
Ramanah 
Steve Service / 
Verity Sinclair 
 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 29



 

 

Children and Young People 
Board 

5 March 2014 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6. 

children causing unfair distribution of funding and debates over what 
was counted as a nutritious meal were also discussed.     

 
Decision 

 
Members noted the report. 
 
Action 

 

Officers to take forward this work in light of Members’ comments. 

 
Notes of the last meeting and actions arising 
 
Cllr Paul Lakin, Cllr Paul McLain, Cllr Anne Western and Cllr David Bellotti 
all asked for the attendance records from 18th October to be amended to say 
they did attend the meeting.  Cllr Neil Burden and Cllr Nick Forbes asked for 
the attendance records from 9th January to be amended to say they did 
attend the meeting.  
 
The Board agreed the note of the last meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 30


	Agenda
	1 Improving education and children's services
	2 Participation of young people in work and learning
	3 Children's Social Care
	4 End of Year Review
	5 Other Business Report
	6 Minutes of the last meeting



Minutes of the meeting


                                                                         
Note of last Children & Young People Board meeting

Title: Children & Young People Board

Date: Thursday 3 July 2014

Venue: Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Ground Floor, Local Government 
House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note

Item Decisions and actions Action

1  Improving education and children's services
 
Members were asked to consider;

 The LGA response to the events in Birmingham schools and 
whether an LGA improvement offer relating to the changing council 
role in education should be developed.

 The Le Grand Review on the delivery of children’s services and 
how the LGA can further support councils to improve children’s 
services.

Members also discussed the following issues highlighted in the report;

 Fines for parents taking their child out of school and Head teachers 
being given the flexibility to make decisions on student absence.

 The funding gap between local authority schools and academies 
and regional differences between funding per pupil.

 Developing a piece of work to clarify the role and responsibilities of 
councils in education for parents and residents.

 Issues surrounding delivery of children’s services by third parties.
 An LGA response to Michael Gove’s comments on ‘British values’
 The role of sector-led improvement to support councils in their 

education role in addition to a LGA improvement offer.
 LGA support in challenging interactions with government in relation 

to academies.

Councillor Simmonds summarised the key themes from member’s 
discussion;

 Agreed there was clear cross- party support in the LGA sending a 
message that Head teachers should be given the flexibility to use 
their discretion on school absence.

 Agreed To develop a piece of work looking at the balance 
between autonomy and accountability for academies and to 
articulate what councils want accountability to look like.

 Agreed that through the Julian le Grand review there was an 



2

opportunity to articulate how we might increase the options 
available to councils looking at alternative models of delivery for 
children’s services.

Action
 The LGA to request the final report of Professor Le Grand’s review 

be brought for discussion at the National Children and Adults 
Services Conference on 30 October.

2  Participation of young people in work and learning
 
David informed members that this topic had received a high level of media 
interest recently and this was an opportunity to discuss the next steps.

Member’s noted the report and highlighted the following issues;

 The need to involve more employers and employer representatives 
in discussions.

 Barriers encountered by those leaving education at 16 and trying 
to return to education after several years.

 Value of localism in tackling NEETS, councils often have a better 
understanding than outside bodies not from the region.

 Issues around transport costs, especially for those living in rural 
areas.

 A National Youth Register of Careers.
 A greater push for apprenticeship schemes in the public sector and 

publicly funded organisations.

The Board agreed to support the development of proposals for a ‘life-long 
learning passport’ for a flexible education offer and to look at bringing in 
partners, such as the Association of Colleges in order to build consensus.

Action
 To develop proposal agreed by members and report back at a 

future Board meeting.

3  Children's Social Care
 
Board members were asked to note the report, updating on the work of 
the Adoption Leadership Board and to consider the proposal to run a 
nationwide Corporate Parenting week.

Members discussed issues and concerns surrounding a corporate 
parenting week and regional Member Champions for adoption.

Decisions
 To continue adoption support through existing regional 

arrangements
 Adoption Leadership Board activity needs to be shared more 

widely.
 It is important to celebrate the achievements and maintain the 

identity of corporate parenting week.



3

 Leave any decision on commissioning LSCB’s until all the issues 
and areas of strength are known.

Actions
 Comms to think how to take forward corporate parenting.
 Develop a joint member and officer workshop on LSCB’s.

4  End of Year Review
 
Board members noted the key achievements of the year and discussed 
priorities for the year ahead including:

 Post 16 transport issues;
 Accountability in education
 Closer working with the safer and stronger community board to 

ensure councils are effective at identifying and tackling child sex 
exploitation, including FGM;

 0-5 public health transfer and the evolution of children’s centres
 What good practice looks like in child and adolescent mental 

health services;
 A lifelong learning passport post 16;
 How the member support offer needs to evolve.

5  Other Business Report
 
Members noted the updates contained within the report.

Members noted the time and location of the National Children and Adult 
Services Conference on 30 October.

6  Minutes of the last meeting

Appendix A -Attendance 

Position/Role Councillor Authority

Chairman Cllr David Simmonds Hillingdon London Borough Council
Vice-Chairman Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council
Deputy-chairman Cllr Apu Bagchi Bedford Borough Council

Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 
Council

Members Cllr David Bellotti Bath & North East Somerset Council
Cllr Paul Lakin Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Paul McLain Gloucestershire County Council
Cllr John Osman Somerset County Council
Cllr Liz Hacket Pain Monmouthshire County Council
Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council
Cllr Helen Powell Lincolnshire County Council



4

Apologies Cllr Patricia Bradwell Lincolnshire County Council
Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council

In Attendance

LGA Officers


